27138 A A 318 Al 43, 299~306 (2004) 299
Korean J. Poult. Sci. Vol. 31, No4, 299~306 (2004)

0012l LI0I, AHEel MEDI2t & 2okE HE0| Bigh}
=SS gok2lel d&0 0IXl= =t

48 e
et ABAAINGY §EF D

Effects of Age of Hens, Egg Storage, and the Change of Egg Weight
during Incubation on the Growth of Broiler Chicks

Y. O. Suk

Department of Applied Animal Science, Division of Life Resources, Sahmyook University,
26-21 Kongneung-dong, Nohwon-gu, Seoul 139-742, South Korea

ABSTRACT The objective of this study was to investigate the influence of egg storage, broiler breeder age, and the change
of egg weight during incubation on growth rate of chicks and 43-day-old dressing percentage. The trials involved hatching
eggs obtained from 27-wk-old hens and stored for 6 d for the Young-EXP group, from 28-wk-old hens and stored for 0
d for the Young-CON group, from 51-wk-old hens and stored for 6 d for the Old-EXP group, and from 52-wk-old hens
and stored for 0 d for the Old-CON group. The hens were two commercial broiler breeder flocks of the same strain (Cobb)
but of different egg producing stages(early and middle stages of egg production). The chicks were grown on floor pens
for 6 wks. The differences of setting egg weights between Old-CON and OId-EXP groups were 1 g, but those between
Young-CON and Young-EXP groups were 2.9 g(P<0.05). The loss of egg weight during 18 d incubation did not greatly
differ among four groups, but the loss of egg weight during 21 d incubation was significantly (P<0.05) more in the middle
stage of egg production groups than in the early stage of egg production groups. The mean birth weights of the middle
stage of egg production groups were significantly(P<0.05) heavier by 8.7 g than those of the early stage of egg production
groups; however, the differences of 6-wk-old body weight were not significant between egg producing stages. The differences
of body weights in both egg producing stages were not significantly influenced by egg storage period in overall wks of
ages. Egg storage and hen age did not greatly influence to the 43 d dressing percentages, either. The correlations of the
setting egg weight with 18 d egg weight during incubation, growth rate of chicks, or 43 d dressing percentage were not
significant.
(Key words: hen age, egg storage, carly stage of egg production, middle stage of egg production, growth rate)

M B Siegel, 1983; Bowen et al., 1984; Siegel et al., 1984), 73 A <]

89Ql(Jull and Titus, 1928; Baker, 1944; Hammond, 1947,

Aol A g A71Eet S840 AAE TS 9l Mickelberry et al., 1966; Webster, 1980; Emmans, 1981; Bowen
H2 29l QQl(Punnett and Bailey, 1914; Warren, 1930, 1942; and Washburn, 1984; Emmans and Fisher, 1986; Luiting, 1987;
Lerner and Asmundson, 1938; Dickerson et al., 1950; Glazener Nwokolo and Sim, 1989; Gous et al,, 1990; Jorgensen et al,
and Blow, 1951; King and Bruckner, 1952; Warren and Moore, 1990; Suk and washburn, 1995; H Q4 &, 2002; A4 &,
1956, S¥=, 1975; Griffiths et al, 1977), A== Q%I 2003; WA}g 5, 2003) 2 AAEC] dEFE v o1&
(Washburn et al., 1975; 2189 9} 71817, 1981; McCarthy and 8 8RIE st 4 v 8dE dstt *J Aol Bt

rlr

To whom correspondence should be addressed : sukyo@syu.ac.kr



300 H&S.:on|

A FHHutt, 1961a, b; Nesheim, 1966, 1975; Quisenberry, 1969;
Hvidsten and Kolstad, 1972; Morris, 1972; Pym and Solvyns,
1979; Sorensen, 1985; Palvnik and Hurwitz, 1988; Suk, 2004;
&2, 2004)50] XL o] grt. 0|59 AT A5 9
s, Oe FAPAET SR $89 §F B
¥ Q9Fo] JFE AL Ao ARE Yelm Yok
aelm 33 golele] Aol Rale] LA A
x1 7§}7]7J_ ] °§?‘5<}=(Walsh, 1993; Brake, 1995; 7JEA = 2002)

12m, Eg AlTE QA ojnHe] vole} AaTA
7]— ),113]-_:‘ EJ_(Braker et al., 1997; Reis et al., 1997)€ 8} 2}
o}, §3hF dFe] st B3t 584 ®lofe]e] Al
)3 Gkl Tt A Barf glo] E AFeAE on
“’%’91 to], Ale] A7 4§38l F dFo] Wyt 2
T "Holg]o] A n|X= JTS 2] Hetd Algat
At

s

Bidd
==

>

=

#a

1. AHzte 7ol W s
= A7l ol 8E AT
FellA ojm] sre) o)z}
27E A A Y
Wk 3 A 3A10T)l 6
17E Aol dv] 7heg 9l
7 F27] Qe Bl A
Faled 6217k o) Aol A
E% KUHL ¥37]"% o/&

N

1= olaiel & £87 A
289 CobbE 7
% 3417300 %A sted
6}9247} P57 4T 6
29k 25C)ell BAR 1F

7%] HES THORYE &
<t [

i off
—{n

Mo

N oXL O oo

2
X o

S
ol

l‘?~
2 T—?‘—'f HP'

Tl

2. AEAA

ojn] ol o]} Alge] A74713 el we} ofzf Table 13}
Zo] 41502 ) 7t aF o2 RE AitE Hele
£ 7 35HE B3FA(L HE + § 129) FA9E A}

87 AZALEME 3,050
Kcalkkg; CP, 22.0%)Z, 2811 233 o|3HE] A|d F8 A

gl volst Avte] 4471kl 4B HAE

Table 1. Experimental design

Hen age Egg storage time
Group
(day-old) (days)
Young-CON 198(28-wk-old) 0
Young-EXP 192(27-wk-old) 6
Old-CON 365(52-wk-old) 0
Old-EXP 359(51-wk-old) 6

A e &84 Z7|ALE(ME 3,100 Keal/kg; CP, 18.5%)%

A FAAstAh HES 19 24039 JIFAHFE xﬂ#o}
RIL, Bote o) AR Al AV B BAHAREEE: 31
smyell A Abgsigith

ME g gaksel St

5. 8AIXE| ¥ EAHRE

SAS 2 7(SAS institute, 2002)S o]&-3led ofjul Hol
oo wal Abgkzr]| AlF(younger-groups)d A7) Al
THolder-groups) 2.2 o] Al A 7|71zte] Aol &
H] 5wt 1, B3 HA| 4-01F 3t Blazstitt e
3 15 A3 3t Duncan's multiple range-test® 5% &
oM FoJd BAEE A, Z FAS FET GEEA
fo14 AAe Holes] ABAFNE AT

SAZE
Yy‘k: /1+Al'+Sj+ASl'j+8ijk
o, Yo = iR on] Bel vol o jia] Ald A7t
BAR 7RA] SHA]

p = myve BREd
A4 = w5 ou] gl ole| w3}

S = A Ald A371zke] Ew

AS; = i3} o] gte) ol st j sl Ak Ag71zbe} A
LR £

Ejk = ?:]91334'

" KUHL Corporation, KUHL Road, P. O. Box 26, Flemington, New Jersey 08822-0026, USA



" Suk : Effects of Age of Hens and Egg Storage on the Growth Rate 301

2ot & oE
1. ofo|Efe| Lio|et A2t MET|ZHo| £5tF HEe |
slof] o|x|= g&

H3717 F 35 #Wste} B3] ATl ofn|ge] vo]
o} AlF A A713te] v X = PE 2A) & 2 I Table 2),
AE27)(27~28 )9 HellA FAE AR 4FRY
AEF7I(51~52 F7)2] oA AiatE Ade] dgo] 3
T 127 g A% FostA(P<0.05) T FARIL, S15FA 4
AAHE AHOI-EXP 15)7 52577 Aol A4 AJ-HOld-
CON 1.5) 7toll 37t 1 g B 52573 A]of ALke Aghol
o FASIoU {3k Apol= ol AR T, 27 A o] A4t
E AlB(Young-EXP 1F)ol| Blsl 285 Ao AJ2tE Al
(Young-CON LE)& 2.9 go] 2] 8}A4|(P<0.05) &] FAHE A
o2 vehd AL BH, ARETI RO ATV o] &
7Fgrell whet ] 71 Fol ¥ 2 A2 g vehgEd, o
23 B Eke o] Mol th2 &l Shanawany, 1984)c] 2] 3] A
= B3E v vk 2eja d#A] dEel ek 53 18Y
73 Ee AaEgs B, Agar] 28R AR
aFES Fawge F(%ol ¢ 2 Aoz yeldi, Old-
EXP 7152 Young-CON %! Young-EXP 1E-S Rt} #2l5)
Al(P<0.05) o] B2 Z+4%E LelYT}. Peebles et al.(2001a)
22759 4 36577 SE&TAZNE AQYbE AlPs o83
o R3lF G ¥sE AR £ Ay 2759 FTAEY

53l 1897 59 7+

B Aakd Agke] AE YA 2o
10.0% A3 3, 36578 FAZFE AL AR
o

o on

o2 38 ol o

T 11L5%7} g o] ofuge] yole] Aolo o3 -

dEo] ZAZE §o8HP<0.008) xlolr}t 9le-S WA
o1, i3 Shanawany(1984) % AHe+E7] Aol A Aakg
o] Ak 7] AlrdA] AskdE AdE F3h 1897

=
2F&27] AlT(Young-CONZ}F Young- EXP) d& 7ol & ¢
5 o, AE7] A HO0Id-CON Old-EXP) 4
bl = AL B B3l &9 Old-CON 15<] A
FAA 717r0] 690U Y OId-EXP 18 BT} o] 8HA|(P<
0.05) ©] ZA HAad A2 vehd Alge] AA7|3te] 4
= 53 T 335 ¥sk%) F=et das
A7 oS & F YA o] 27 HEL Reis et al.(1997) =
GAT Brh AT A B3] @ AA71zke] &
Zo] FoJ&tAI(P<0.05) © ZATh=
I A JAs) F1 ok
weba oju|gte] o)t FUVESE FilE dEe] A F
< Z7ek, Algre] AR RalF b5 7hhel Al
A 27180 A A F70d B B2 9EE vxe
Ao Holzlth

2. o{o|Ee| Lo|et Algt MET|Zio| F5A| gota|
o| Azt 1 o|F MEE H TAIB o|X|l= -

A7) Al7el Young-CON B Young-EXP 1552 At
&#37] A<l Old-CON 2 Old-EXP g5 HT} F8A] A
o] #2)31A(P<0.05) 718 % =4, Old-CON 152 Young-
CON ¥ Young-EXP Z2H5ERT 44 88¢g % 105¢g A=
o FAK1(P<0.05), Old-EXP 152 Young-CON 2 Young-
EXP 285X 2t 69 ¢ 6.6 g A B FA(P<0.05)
Aoz etk oleld Ashe @A dED FaA A
3l ZBEAVE Eohe o2 I AKBray and Iton, 1962;

Table 2. The change of egg weight between at setting time and 18'th day of incubation (Mean=SE)

Group Young-CON Young-EXP Old-CON Old-EXP
Initial EW' (g) 56341047 53.440.50° 68.0+0.52° 67.0+0.45°
18'th-day EW (g) 52.0+0.49" 48.5+0.43° 62.440.55° 60.8+0.48°
Loss of EW during 18 day incubation (g) 43340.69° 4.64+0.69° 5.75+0.76™ 6.92+0.68"
Loss of EW during 18 day incubation (%) 7.20+1.16° 8.11+1.22° 8.06+1.06° 10.06+0.97°
Loss of EW during 21 day incubation (%) 35.2340.59° 34.70+0.85" 39.76+1.13° 29.29+0.54°
Loss of EW during last 3 days incubation (%)  29.69+0.87° 28.60+0.83" 34.25+1.18° 20.95+0.78°

* Means with different superscript within a row are significantly different at P<0.05. 1Egg weight.



302 H&2 o] el vols) Ae AR7Izk] 4B e 13t

Table 3. The change of body weight(g) (MeantSE)
Age of wk Young-CON' Young-EXP’ Old-CON® Old-EXP*
0 393+ 0.8° 376+ 0.7° 48.1+ 1.0° 462+ 0.5°
1 1546+ 6.3 149.0+ 5.7° 1776+ 7.1° 1643+ 5.1%
2 434.1+14.7° 38124193 454.0£15.1° 424.0£123%
3 829.6+44.2% 750.8+40.7° 890.6+28.8" 824.3+29.9°
4 1,382.1+822° 1,2903+37.7° 1,404.3+33.4° 1,414.0+49.4°
5 1,999.8+114.6* 1,883.2+62.6° 2,059.1+46.5° 2,092.1+67.8°
6 2,687.6+107.7° 2,475.4+102.1° 2,696.1+63.5° 2,7312+4107.5°
% DW(%)’ 734+ 1.2° 737+ 0.3° 750+ 0.6° 734+ 0.7

*® Means with different superscript within a row are significantly different at P<0.05.

! Eggs obtained from hens aged 198-day-old(28-wk-old) and stored for zero day.
? Eggs obtained from hens aged 192-day-old(27-wk-old) and stored for six days.
} Eggs obtained from hens aged 365-day-old(52-wk-old) and stored for zero day.

* Eggs obtained from hens aged 359-day-old(51-wk-old) and stored for six days; ° Dressing percentage at 43-day-old.

Benoff and Renden, 1983; Wyatt et al., 1985; Tserveni-Gousi,
198759} ATE3 YA\she Agolth B, A27 A
T FEN2TFY R 28FR) £ ARET] ALGIFE #
525%) A5zt F3A HEASels H Aozt AU
(Table 3). ©]2{3}F 7332 Peebles et al.(2001b)o] ou]| o]
Yo7l Atekzslel shsle 26549 ojnlgeld A4t
WolelSe] Bl FEFASL 2859 L 30539 ol
Sl AE Wolelse) R FRAFTHY Fola
(P<0.05) T ZHSIThE R d A% £ Ao v A=

£ A% dshiod 9uow ojnlge] elel 7}
o] wha} FZo| Z7}5] 1(Fletcher et al., 1981, 1983; Reinhart
and Hurnik, 1984), ‘dZo] FAE5E 3] A|Fo] F-H&
Hola] & A4KBray and Iton, 1962; Wilson, 1991a,b)dh= A
©2 Hol ¥ AN o8 F AAT Y olulge] 1}
o] Afel7} 69 A Mol W4 97] W B A7 Az
7} B AFAE 22 2A Jol@ Ao ¥ S ¢
ot F3A] Aol 7 7 $iE Young- EXP L& Wole]
- 52 25789 % Old-CON 1% % Young-CON 1% Wo}
gdErY, 123 3FHAd T Hojx Old-CON 152 ¥
olZ] E X} F A Fo] FosHAI(P< 0.05) T 7hH 2, 3
22 ol ¥R AW ERAA 6FIANA 4 1F Hole)
B33t BAA T YA BAHLRE F3 Aol §le
Ao.2 o} ojulgte] Uol7} RalF 2710 214] Wolels
o] A7 tha JEFe PIAAIRL Hole]e] Yolo| Frtst
H2ol 229 4% FEE 2a8e ¢ 4 9

ghH, Alde] AA7IZH0Y -2 647he| Aol &
olg] A|F2] A}o](Table 3)E vl wdl] B, AHgkzr] ofn|itE
ZEE YA Young-CON 1§ Hole]l &3 Young-EXP 1§
Holglg 7o) lojA AL Fdol| 37l & =AU
A Young-CON 15 Wole| &9] HtA|Fo] 6579 BT A
2] AA717te] 6¥7 01 Young-EXP 1.& Hola] 59 #
A5 BEo} o] Ao, BAZHCE {9 3HP<0.05) Z}o]
£ 273 A T etk 22]a AESY] onHEZRH
e WolglEof SlojA Al A Fdol Rl
9@ Old-CON L& HolelE2 Algke] AA7|zte] 643t
oY Ol-EXP 1% Wolg| &9 HuAlF Kol 3584
Ae o FARL, UnA] 717t lejx e 1 widle] 733
o] e ow, 659 BT o] F 1§ BHAFES Y
2ol BAIAR fofdt atole Gt vla 4373 A] 2A4|
€2 Young-CON 1E-©] 73.4%, Young- EXP “1§-°] 73.7%,
Old-CON 18] 75.0% 2 Old-EXP Z180] 734%2A 157t
of] thae] Aol UAAT, oJu|5e] vro] F-2 Al AR
Zro] mAl &l fFejatAl Y&FS rIAA = FUth ol2gt &
Aol Ate o] Hold] FAH v} AFAEL Bavt ¢l
o] Hlwslr|7} 2k Aol o), AlF A7 64 F=

% S

€ 731 & Holele] 4AE Z2 =A 8l IA TFE VA
A e Ao AlREY, §-51 & Holio] AREH =AE
off Age] 4717 Bk §el F52 ¥R E WHols
el ¥ A 9%FE VA e AR AgdTh



Suk : Effects of Age of Hens and Egg Storage on the Growth Rate 303

Table 4. The correlation coefficients(r) of initial egg weight with egg weight at 18'th day of incubation(EW18), body weights, growth

rate, and dressing percentage

Group EWIS BWO BW6 GAINO3 GAIN36 GAINO6 %DW
Young-CO' -0.172 0.228 0.217 0.028 0.176 0.217 0.075
Young-EXP -0.143 -0.059 -0.018 0.063 -0.098 -0.018 0.152
Old-CON’ -0.070 -0.009 0.038 0.169 0.003 0.038 0.123
Old-EXP* 0.043 0.059 0.001 0.025 0.011 0.001 -0.085

BWO0=Body weight at hatching; BW6=Body weight at 6-wk-old; GAINO3=Growth rate during 0 to 3-wk-old; GAIN36=Growth rate during
3 to 6-wk-old; GAINO6= Growth rate during 0 to 6-wk-old; %DW=Dressing percentage at 43-day-old.

' Eggs obtained from hens aged 198-day-old(28-wk-old) and stored for zero day.
2 Eggs obtained from hens aged 192-day-old(27-wk-old) and stored for six days.
3 Eggs obtained from hens aged 365-day-old(52-wk-old) and stored for zero day.
4 Eggs obtained from hens aged 359-day-old(51-wk-old) and stored for six days.

Table 5. The correlation coefficients(r) of egg weight at 18'th day of incubation with growth rate and dressing percentage

Group EWO0 BW6 GAINO3 GAIN36 GAINO6 %DW
Young-CO' -0.269* -0.264* -0.348** -0.058 -0.263* 0.029
Young—EXP2 0.123 -0.140 0.181 0.106 0.140 0.176
Old-CON’ 0.146 -0.068 -0.062 -0.050 -0.073 -0.181
Old-EXP* 0.012 0.065 0.001 0.067 0.065 -0.156

*P<0.05. **P<0.01. BWO0=Body weight at hatching; BW6=Body weight at 6-wk-old; GAINO3=Growth rate during 0 to 3-wk-old;
GAIN36=Growth rate during 3 to 6-wk-old; GAINO6= Growth rate during 0 to 6-wk-old; %DW=Dressing percentage at 43-day-old.

' Eggs obtained from hens aged 198-day-old(28-wk-old) and stored for zero day.
* Eggs obtained from hens aged 192-day-old(27-wk-old) and stored for six days.
* Eggs obtained from hens aged 365-day-old(52-wk-old) and stored for zero day.
* Eggs obtained from hens aged 359-day-old(51-wk-old) and stored for six days.

. FEE wE0| Holz|e| MHE ! THEO DIXlE 5 1897 dEo] OB AAIAE 2 3YHA =AEH
g FHBAY X B AR velgrh a2y dwtEoz

U] G B3} 1897 I, F8hA] Woldle] AlF 2% AAE B3t E ARRAVL ¢ 2 e
6FHAl AF, 0~3 33 48, 3~657983 ABE, A1E & H.31(Chamber et al., 1984; Wang et al, 1991; Suk and
A7IZHO~6 7)) F4E L $3YHA] =AE Tl 4 25 Washburn, 1995)5) 11 9lol QetA] ¥ & 23} 1893
BE fo3 AHdAe E1HA FskoH(Table 4), -3} Z3) Byl o]Fo] HAET} AT 4&74]7} X gkl E A
1897 ¢33 R3] Holgle] AF, 659 A] AF, 0~3 o] ATNlo Z 0|5 A 57 ATRTA S @Eoﬂ sl
FH AFE, 3~6FRT ABE AFANHO~6FR) M A2S Uelvlele Falvt ok by o] BEd B
BAE R AL EAE L AREAE 2 B AT qE 239 A7) Besitn AR

(Table 5) 4 718 3 Young-CON Lgo| A% B3lA] & 63
FA] A FH(P<0.05), 0~3 FE 7 AAE(P<0.01) B AlE A7)
HO~65F%) H%gako 05)2 freld ¥ -)9 JRBAE H

i, Young-EXP Old-CON ¥ Old-EXP 15—-‘;—01] UAME H E ATFE e vol, Algke] A7 2 35 o



304 AE2:ofu] gl yelo} Alde] A37)300] 44EA uAs &34

o] A7} Wolelo JAEC vRe 93s AR 9
ste] F-857) CobbFT o ZH-E] AghEr] AwH(27~28 1)
7 ARF7] ARG ~52 FHCZRE FTEHE FHEA
10CANA 6€7F Al#E A 73H(Young-EXP &2 Old-EXP L
A, 53171 @ el +7(Young-CON Z-& Old-
CON Zg—)é}@l 37 4-159) "Wolel(f 14 +8 12
IZLR)VE 67 B BAIA ARSI AEEY) 5 2§
(Old-CON, Old-EXP) %453 1&A] dge Aol 1 g B
g BlajA, Atekzr] T 218(Young-CON, Young-EXP)
37 T 5] Alole 29 g HE(P<0.05)F AFEF
71t Azrle] dE e F7td wel dEe] ¥slEo] o
& Ao g vetth @A bl g B3l 18973 ¢F
2 v & (%) L -S%MI H zlo] 7} gl ey, A A §-3)
712219 7h 9] & &%) A2y agERY
7l 21§l vJ 3HAI(P<0.05) © ZAth AHEE7] Al
A7) ATERY B3A] AFo] BH 8T A=
AP<0.05) o] FAKNLY, AFFEAQ 65784 A
-TF ASbe 1@ zlole fIL, dEE BE
A Foll oA Age] ARV B3 ® F AT
frodt Afol= A A&l Yol = Al
H} EE oulHe] vho] A3 W Zpelrt §h
, A G 73 18U O, 3 & 43E ¢
Al BAE AFEzbel frojgt dudA s vERVA &

l‘l
¢
n\l

yUNe
nom

i

(o]
ﬁ-z;ﬂo‘lrlo"{)‘

_>a°kﬂ
y 2
2
rg

0

oﬁ‘, )

32 8 30 @ b oy Jo o

= £l jo 1o 40 o ro

Alel: ojmlgre] o], 2713, AAdE7], ARSI,
348

L=X =]
I T'__°|_"

Baker GA 1944 Weight-growth curves. Poultry Sci 23:83-90.

Benoff FH, Renden JA 1983 Divergent selection for mature
body weight in dwarf White Leghorn. 2. maternal deter-
minants of egg size. Poultry Sci 62:1938-1943.
Bowen SJ, Washburn KW 1984 Preconditioning to heat stress
by a nontemperature stressor. Poultry Sci 63:917-919.
Bowen SJ, Washburn KW, Huston TM 1984 Involvement of
the thyroid gland in the response of young chickens to heat
stress. Poultry Sci 63:66-69.

Braker JT 1995 Key- points in the management of hatching
eggs and incubation. Pages 1-20 In: Proceedings of the IV

International Seminar on Poultry Breeding and Incubation,

International Poultry Consultants and University of Guelph,
Cambridge, ON, Canada.

Brake JT, Walsh TJ, Benton Jr CE, Petitte JN, Meijerhof R,
Penalva G 1997 Egg handling and storage. Poultry Sci
76:144-151.

Bray DF, Iton EL 1962 The effect of egg weight on strain
differences in embryonic and postembryonic growth in the
domestic fowl. Br Poult Sci 15:175-187.

Burmester BR, Lerner IM 1937 A divice for measuring shank
length of living birds. Poultry Seci 16:211-212.

Chambers JR, Bernon DE, Gavora JS 1984 Synthesis and
parameters of new populations of meat-type chickens. Theor
Appl Genet 69:23-30.

Collins AW, Nordskog AW, Skoglund WC 1964 Repeatability
of body measurements in broiler-type chickens. Poultry Sci
43:759-764.

Dickerson GF, Kinder QS, Krulger WF, Kempster HC 1950
Heterosis from crossbreeding and outbreeding. Poultry Sci
29:756.

Emmans GC 1981 A model of the growth and feed intake of
ad libitum fed animals, particulary poultry, in: G. M.
Hillyer, C. T. Whittemore and R. G. Gunn (Eds), computers
in Animal Production. Occasional Publication No. 5. pp.
103-110 (British Society of Animal Production).

Emmans GC, Fisher C 1986 Problems in nutritional theory, in
C. Fisher and K. N. Boorman (Eds), Nutrient Requirements
of Poultry and Nutritional Research, pp. 9-39, Poultry
Science Symposium No. 19 (Guildford, Butterworth).

Fletcher DL, Britton WM, Rahn AP, Savage SI 1981 The
influence of layer flock age on egg component yields and
solid content. Poultry Sci 60:983-987.

Fletcher DL, Britton WM, Pesti GM, Rahn AP, Savage SI 1983
The relationship of layer flock age and egg weight on egg
components yields and solid content. Poultry Sci 62:1800-
1805.

Gilbreath JC, Upp CW 1952 The growth pattern of the Cornish
fowl. Poultry Sci 31:418-427.

Glazener EW, Blow WL 1951 Topcross testing for broiler
production. Poultry Sci 30:870-874.

Gous RM, Emmans GC, Broadbent LA, Fisher C 1990
Nutritional effects on the growth and fatness of broilers. Br
Poult Sci 31:495-505.



Suk : Effects of Age of Hens and Egg Storage on the Growth Rate 305

Griffiths L, Leeson L, Summers JD 1977 Influence of energy
system and level of various fatsources on performance and
carcass composition of broilers. Poultry Sci 56:1018-1026.

Hammond J 1947 Animal breeding in relation to nutrition and
environmental conditions. Biol Rev 22:195-213.

Hutt FB 1961a Genetic variation in the utilization of riboflavin,
thiamine and other nutrients. Ann NY Acad Sci 91 (Art
3):659-666.

Hutt FB 1961b Nutrition and genes in the domestic fowl. Nutr
Rev 19:225-227.

Hvidsten H and Kohlstad N 1972 Wechselwirkung zwischen
genotyp und milieu bei geflugel. Arch Geflugelkd 36:
94-100.

Jorgensen H, Sorensen P, Eggum BO 1990 Protein and enery
metabolism in broiler chcikens selected for either body
weight gain or feed efficiency. British Poultry Sci 31:
517-524.

Jull MA, Titus HW 1928 Growth of chickens in relation to
feed consumption. J Agri Res 36:541-550.

King SC, Bruckner 1952 A comparative analysis of purebreed
and crossbreed. Poultry Sci 31:1030-1036.

Lerner IM, Asmundson VS 1938 Genetic growth constants in
domestic fowl. Poultry Sci 17:286-294.

Lerner IM, Asmundson VS, Cruden DM 1947 The improvement
of New Hampshire fryers. Poultry Sci 26:515-524.

Luiting P 1987 Genetic variation of energy metabolism in
poultry. In: Verstegen MWA and AM Henken, editors.
Energy Metabolism in Farm Animals. Martinus Nijhoff
Publishers, Dordrecht, Boston and Lancaster.

McCarthy JC, Siegel PB 1983 A review of genetical and
physiological effects of selection in meat-type poultry.
Animal Breeding Abstracts In: CAB, pp.87-94.

Mickelberry WC, Rogler JC, Stadelman WJ 1966 The influence
of dietary fat and environmental temperature upon chick
growth and carcass: composition. Poultry Sci 45:313-321.

Morris TR 1972  Prospects for improving the efficiency of
nutrient utilization. In: BM Freeman and PE Lake (Editors),
Egg formation and production. Br Poult Sci Ltd. Edinburgh,
p 139.

Nesheim MC 1966 Genetic variation in nutrient requirements.
World's Poult Sei J 22:290-298.

Nesheim MC 1975 Genetic variation in nutritional requirements

of poultry. In: The effect of genetic variance on nutritional
requirements of animals. Proceedings of a symposium, 31
July, 1974, at University of Maryland, MD USA Nat Acad
Sci pp. 47-87.

Nwokolo E, Sim J 1989 Barley and full-fat canola seed in
broiler diets. Poultry Sci 68:1374-1380.

Palvnik I, Hurwitz S 1988 Early feed restriction in chicks:
effects of age, duration, and sex. Poultry Sci 67:384-390.

Peebles ED, Doyle SM, Zumwalt CD, Gerard PD, Latour MA,
Boyle CR, Smith TW 200la Breeder age influences
embryogenesis in broiler hatching eggs. Poultry Sci 80:
272-271.

Peebles ED, Burnham MR, Gardner CW, Brake J, Bruzual JJ,
Gerard PD 2001b Effects of incubational humidity and hen
age on embryo composition in broiler hatching eggs from
young breeders. Poultry Sci 80:1299-1304.

Punnett RC, Bailey PG 1914 On inheritance of weight in
poultry J Genet 4:23-29,

Pym RAE, Solvyns AJ 1979 Selection for food conversion in
broilers: body composition of birds selected for increased
body-weight gain, food consumption and food conversion
ratio. Br Poult Sci 20:87-97.

Quisenberry JH 1969 The genotype-nutrition problem. In: Proc.
18th Ann. Poult. Breeders Roundtable, Poultry Breeders of
America, Kansas City, MO, USA.

Reinhart BS, Hurnik GI 1984 Traits affecting the hatching
performance of commercial chicken broiler eggs. Poultry
Sci 63:240-245.

Reis LH, Gama LT, Soares MC 1997 Effects of short storage
conditions and broiler breeder age on hatchability, hatching
time, and chick weights. Poultry Sci 76:1459-1466.

SAS 2002 SAS User's guide: Statistics, SAS Inst Inc Cary, NC.

Shanawany MM 1984 The inter-relationship between egg
weight, parental age and embryonic size. Br Poult Sci
25:449-455.

Siegel PB 1962 A double selection experiment for body weight
and breast angle at eight weeks of age in chickens. Genetics
47:1313-1319.

Siegel PB, Cherry JA, Dunnington EA 1984 Feeding behaviour
and feed consumption in chickens selected for body weight.
Ann Agric Fenn 23:247-252.

Sorensen P 1985 Influence of diet on response to selection for



306 AEQ

growth and efficiency. In: WG Hill, JM Manson and D
Hewitt (Editors), Poultry Genetics and Breeding. Br. Poult.
Sci. Ltd., Longman Group. Harlow. UK. pp. 85-95.

Suarez ME, Wilson HR, Mather FB, Wilcox CJ, McPherson BN
1997 Effect of strain and age of the broiler breeder female
on incubation time and chick weight. Poultry Sci 76:
1029-1036.

Suk YO 2004 Interaction of breed-by-chitosan supplementation
on growth and feed efficiency at different supplementing
ages in broiler chickens. Asian-Aust. J of Animal Sci
17(12).

Suk YO, Washburn KW 1995 Effects of environment on
growth, efficiency of feed utilization, carcass fatness, and
their association. Poultry Sci 74:285-296.

Tserveni-Gousi HS 1987 Relationship between parental age,
egg weight, and hatching weight of Japanese quail. Br Poult
Sci 28:749-752.

Walsh TJ 1993 The effects of flock age, storage temperature,
storage humidity, carbon dioxide, and length of storage on
albumen characteristics, weight loss and embryonic develop-
ment of broiler eggs. M. Sci. thesis, North Carolina State
University, Raleigh, NC, USA.

Wang L, McMillan I, Chambers JR 1991 Genetic correlations
among growth, feed, and carcass traits of broiler sire and
dam populations. Poultry Sci 70:719-725.

Warren DC 1930 Crossbreeding of poultry. Kansas Agri Exp
Sta Bull 252:1-59.

Warren DC 1937 Physiologic and genetic studies of crooked
keels in chickens. Kansas Agri Exp Sta Tech Bull 44.
Warren DC 1942 The crossbreeding of poultry. Tech Bull

Kansas Agri Exp Sta No. 52:1-44.

Warren DC, Moore CH 1956 Adult mortality in reciprocal
crosses of leghomns and heavy breeds. Poultry Sci 35:
1178-1183,

Washburn KW, Guill RA, Edwards Jr HM 1975 Influence of

genetic differences in feed efficiency on carcass compo-

om] el vost Ade] AA7Izte] JAE HAE mH

sition of young chickens. J Nutr 105:1311-1317.

Webster AJF 1980 The energetic efficiency of growth. Live-
stock Prod Sci 7:243-252.

Wilson HR 1991a Effect of egg size on hatchability, chick
size, and posthatching growth. Pages 279-283 in: Avian
Incubation. S. G. Tullett, ed. Butterworth-Heinemann Ltd.,
Surrey, UK.

Wilson HR 1991b Interrelationship of egg size, chick size,
posthatching growth, and hatchability. World's Poult Sci J
47:5-20.

Wyatt CL, Weaver Jr. WD, Beane WL 1985 Influence of egg
size, eggshell quality and posthatch holding time on broiler
performance. Poultry Sci 64:2049-2055.

Yang A, Siegel PB 1998 Asymmetries and heterosis of bilateral
traits in parental lines of chickens and F. crosses. J Anim
Breed Genet 113:105-111.

71’&“ A=A A A S et

Ly,

N

I8 e o)

J 0.
s
finA
(s}

71 2002 S8FA FHe ko) m
A Ag717ke] Fahgel niAle 9% FFVHEEHIA
29(2):89-94.

Ao 705 TZL 3lad o|Arg o]A|wk 2002 AFEL

AL AL £A 3, B R B falrk
2 3tk n|X) e gk d=vEE) R 29(1):1-6.
AT w5 HEE oA FAM OB 2003 Asper
gillus oryzae WFEe] Foi7k Al YA, Fuiol A
2, P E £ AN 8ol viXE 9% =7t
F83]#] 30(3):151-159.
w3 FHA ojgde £ B4 2003 {38 o3

58 WSl Asest Asel B2 - A0 23
=

0

Al FEA9 ﬂﬂﬁiif“ﬁ] tﬂrE B &
A Holo| #A3 A f‘f&%ﬁ“?—’&ﬂﬂﬂ 24:1-9
AE2Q 2004



Author Index 307

2004 F=r1Fe3)A T A= A

7R 187 w177

7339 145, 151, 177, 245, 255 wiel7] 273, 283
2249 93, 101 HET 293

737l 245 A& 157, 203, 299
23 79 489 119

ALA 9, 85, 237 &7% 9, 17, 85, 237
ALZ 119 =418 293

AR 203, 229 £33 25

AAA 129 SAA 73, 79
S 145, 245 7 109, 119, 129
AES 151, 245 A 145, 245
A9E 19 A 145

AXYE 25, 265 A% 73, 79
AT 293 QHE7] 145, 151, 177, 245, 255
A/ 145, 151, 177 ks 151, 255
24 255 bF 165

2935 9, 85, 237 FHEA] 293

Z1Z% 109, 119, 129 FHF 93, 101
AAE 19 LFd 101

HAY 187 232 |

A& 293 FRHater= 93
74 93, 101 #4% 119

A% 237 91zt 93

VAFE 93, 101 SA1E 145, 151, 177, 245
U 73, 79, 187 FYE 165

U2t 229 & 229

93713 171, 213, 221 A 193

Fegwl 229 o84 1,73, 79
FAA 265 o]A4kz 79, 187, 265
219 109, 119, 129 ol71 1

T 9, 85, 237 ol 9, 85

uhE A 273, 283 ol&7% 119, 129
uhg 265 o]=7 119

Hh54- 85, 129 °]14l 85

ula) & 229 o] ZE 165

whEw 119 o]FE 129

uky 293 olx1d 73, 187



308

oldd 129

el 293

Al 93, 101
2 101

44 101

A FZFATER) 55

g2 Ay

49

Zdd 237
AHAA 165
HA L 273, 283
F ok 165
FHls 129
#olst 171, 221
#HET 119
HeE 151
S 109
8137 73, 79, 187
s 229
A2 ]S
5299 85
IH ZF 101, 165



Author Index ) 309

Author Index

Ahn, B. K., 145, 151, 177, 245, 255 Kim, I. H, 9, 85, 237
Ahn, C. N, 165 Kim, J. H,, 79, 109, 119, 129, 187
Ahn, D. U, 45 Kim, K. E, 145, 245
Ahn, S. M., 255 Kim, M. C,, 119

An, G. H, 1, 73, 79 Kim, S. H,, 25, 265, 293
Byun, S. J, 293 Kim, S. K., 145, 151, 177
Chae, H. S., 165 Kim, T. Y., 293

Chen, Y. J., 237 Kim, Y. R, 255

Cho, J. H., 9, 237 Ko, S. Y., 93, 101

Cho, S. H,, 165 Ko, Y. M, 245

Cho, S. J., 119 Kwak, W. K., 79

Choi, 1. H, 171, 221 Kwon, J. S., 129, 203
Choi, 1. S., 129 Kwon, O. S, 9, 85
Choi, J. G, 119 Kwon, Y. K,, 119

Choi, S. W., 273, 283 Kwon, Y. M,, 33

Choi, T. H,, 151 Lee, B. D, 1, 73, 79
Choi, Y. L, 165 Lee, E. K., 119

Chung, 1. B, 101 Lee, H. J., 129

Chung, W. T., 101 Lee, I. S., 85, 237

Coon, C,, 137 Lee, I. B, 129

Ha, B. D,, 109 Lee, J. G, 73, 187

Ha, J. K., 73, 79, 187 Lee, J. M, 165

Han, S. K., 229 Lee, S. J, 79, 187

Han, Y. K, 85 Lee, S. K, 1

Hong, J. W.,, 9, 85 Lee, W. B, 9, 85
Hwangbo, J., 101, 165 Lee, Y. J, 129

Im, H. J,, 255 Min, B. J,, 9, 85, 237
Jang, B. G., 73 Mo, 1. P., 109, 119, 129
Jang, H., 119 Na, J. C,, 73, 79, 187
Jeon, 1. S., 293 Na, J. S., 229

Jung, D. K., 93, 101 Na, S. J, 93, 101

Kang, B. S., 187 Nahm, K. H,, 171, 213, 221
Kang, C. W., 145, 151, 177, 245, 255 Nam, Y. M,, 229

Kim, D. W, 151, 245 Oh, H R, 1

Kim, H. S,, 237 Oh, J. 1, 101

Kim, H. Y., 93, 101 Paik, I. K., 273, 283



310

Park, B. S, 273, 283
Park, C., 293

Park, J. H, 229

Park, I. M,, 119

Park, S. Y., 85, 129, 265
Park, T. S, 177

Park, Y. H,, 85

Ryw, K. S., 265

Ryw, S. J, 177

Seo, S. S., 137

Shin, S. C., 245

Shin, Y. K., 145

Shon, K. S., 85

Sim, J. S., 37

Sohn, S. H., 293

Son, J. H, 17, 25

Son, K. S., 9, 17, 85, 237

Song, C. S., 109, 119, 129
Song, J. Y., 73, 79

Suk, Y. O, 157, 203, 299
Sung, H. W,, 119
Sunwoo, H, H., 37

Tadao Saito 55
Uuganbayar, D., 93
Waldrop, P. W., 33

Wee, S. H, 119

Wi, H Y., 93

Yang, B. S., 293

Yang, C. J,, 93, 101

Yoo, Y. M,, 165

Yoon, C., 229

You, S. J., 145, 151, 245, 255

Youn, B. S., 193
Zhang, A. W, 1



Subject Index 311

gl
7Va%, 1PST, o] 2EAA, 43444, |4, 252
V&35, |4 ole], euglena, DHA, EPA, 280
ZHAIZY, A, @3, G, ) ZIRAIZE 190
Ao A%, A7 AgLE, onlHe] %, 3k

fryE, 211

ABEA, 3B (Animumin Powder®), Fia}, g &
3h&, AHeA, 243

ARl 43} HAA, A, 4FeE, A8 d% 5

AR A%, SA, 47359, A st <A, 5

LRI AR, AN, A, A 24, 183

DLAEH X, YokAl, Ak, BA, 14

WAL &4, AlR 275, $3, AFR oA, 197

#FH §A, 9w B, A, A3 AF, &4, 155

724, SANA, drYol, o|AtslelA, FeSOs, 218

73, SARIA, o)4ksle A, AlCh, Alum+CaCOs, 313HY
kA, 174

23, FeSOs, Alum, A4, 584 <1, 226

YR, seph 23 giAeuR], 213 ofn|iit o] &
g, A, 262

A5, E, 55, A, AdA, 107

W24, netzof i, 43, Ak A, 183

o, A 3 HE, 7ReARE ZRAIZL 190

&3l A, euglena, A HFAL, DHA, 290

@& dE, J, HE, 7R2ARE "R 190

13}, canthaxanthin, -4, AMelkA|, 83

%3}, 3-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethyl Ester, 24, Abgbi-7],
77

W, SA A, 2UFFES, A4, Ardal
It 30

ZEF, vlAFS] W, GFP, 37, 297

ulAlFq] WY, GFP, £38, 2| $F, 297

Aukd 2o oA, A 43, #53 §4, 84, 155

A A, 478, ddL 238, §7, 89

HIA] AF, F7hol dol, §84, 8HE, EF, 163

2 falzkz wlE&F, ATA, B, 835 Y2 E,
A P EZ, 234

F

=

Ao} A9

Alg 878, S7, $4, Al A7, AL 197

Atg A7H, §4, AR 878, &4, AL 197

AVFAIR, S84, H, FeEd, 8%, A4, 100

At A, nERA) SE, M3, 32k, 183

A3A, BHA, BEAEH A YA, 14

A, A, 88, A, ¢z, 107

@A, 5 H(Animunin Powder®), A@EH, ddisl, o
Fs 43S, 243

A3, seEl 3% Aty RA|, 2% olulxAt o] 8-E,
Ay, 262

AF@HA, canthaxanthin, 2H38, 13 83

ALeHA, euglena, X|HHAY, DHA, 13,

A A, TAS, a-tocopherol, @ AOIZHR, AERAL 23

Akeby-Al, 3-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethyl Ester, 24, 113},
77

AFR, A, BR, GFA, 2R, 107

AAF 7], orlwe] vo], A7, AbEr], AR E, 211

AF27], o5 vol, 3713, IEF7), HFE, 211

Andest, $A A, $UFEFEY, AAFUA, i3
I, 30

AdA, A, EF ZH28E, Tl vBES 2+
7l wiEek 234

Av|7, TEMn, TAAA, 87 44, &4, 149

B, AA, 8% ZE2EHE, U PSS, B &+
a7t W&, 234

A3, BA, Le2Ed s, A8, 14

ABRA), Lactobacillus reuteri, A+e¥A), 2y w| A&, 270

AoA|, 2B 2 A, B, 14

TR, B EE, ATy Y, GFP, 297

N3N, a2 R, F2, A e, 183

A 524}, ArgeAl, A9, a-tocopherol, A 7Mg, 23

A3 A4, Ay 2, A, BF &3, §4, 155

4% 233, Ao, TEMn, TAAA, SA, 149

A", SA, Alse] dE, AR A3 ¢k, 5

A7E, BT, 9¢L 43, A, 89

AAE, T3 A, FAe] Zeol, £84, EF, 163



312 o B

AAE, ovlge] Yol, 44713 A7), AHE), 211

47343 A, PST, o] ~EZAA, 7ta%, $7, 252

T84 ol, 22, FeSOs, Alum, A4, 226

SR o}, &AM, olitsieta, FeSOQu, 24, 218

olulgtel tol, AA7IZE akgkzr], AEEY], HAE,
211

oju|gte] F3, AT, ARFLE, SRUE, A
AAE, 304

BIE A3+, EAA, 4FE, S, 89

4G4 43518, 3 B(Animunin Powder ), AT, d4d
s}, e, 243

LA R, At A, FAH,

SUFFZ, 87 A,
I, 30

SA A, $URFE,
I, 30

KA, Wk 2, R,

S, BFATA, 4FE,

SA, A8 878, 834, Al A7, #EeAAL 197

S, Au)7, TEMn, TAAA, A4 A2, 149

SA, 845, Ase] Adx, A st obdA, 5

SA, |dnl, §4574, 170

A, PST, o] ~EZAA, FA4A, 7ta5, 252

SA o}, 71424, euglena, DHA, EPA, 280

KA, dRyol, o]ibslErAy, FeSOs, 23, 218

SA A, o|AkalerAa AlCk, Alum+CaCO;s, 318HE 71,
2, 174

S84, 334 AF, BAde] 2o, AEE, FF, 163

S84, 4, "9, §5, ARRAE, A,

|4, S, AlR 278, AR UM, deEAL 197

$AEA, 84, dv], 170

o|AbstetA, SAYAE, FEYeo}l, FeSOs, 23, 218

o| Abglet A, SAAYAHY, AlCL, Alum+CaCOs, 38H4 714,
72, 174

o] ~EZAXA, PST, 342, 755, &7, 252

A w| AL, Lactobacillus reuteri, AFA|, AAAHA, 270

A v AEE, AtA, A, BF FHEHE B
a7}~ wjE 234

A 713} ojulghe] Uol, Abgkr), AekE7), 4 E, 304

A7 AL, Auge %4, sH-frUE, Alde

A=, 211

a-tocopherol, A &AL, 23
HAAGAA, 4+, Arde)

AARA, B, Amdet

4A, B5A 44, 155

~ aBHE, 89

EX
=
E

Q
i

ARLE, A3, AuHe] %, sHRUE, AlH
A=, 211
A, ek g,

=, Ag, 73,
A7 o] Aol, A AF,
ki, AbA, euglena, DHA, W3}, 290
Ak, S84, A, Held, 8%, AAGAE, 100
A3 AU A], Sepal, 214 on|At o] 88,

g, AFA, 262
A3 opu|iAt o] §-&, EubEh 3% At R], & A4k

3, AFaA, 262
FAGAZY, e, 33, Jdi, Qe 7R2AIZE 190

Ak, 727, FeSOs, Alum, 584 21, 226

ZA), canthaxanthin, 2HeHA], &, 83

24 B -8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethyl Ester, 2F&hs-Al, 13k
77

AT, 100
87, 93E, 163
A7, AL, ojrigel £4, A

FAA|, s B A A, B 31, $A, 155

3 B (Animunin Powder®), A@E3, sl APds &
sh&, AR, 243

|v), 4, 454, 170

o s}, 5} 8 (Animunin Powder®), A|TER ki A&

3, AbeA, 243

3 ZY2EE, A, A4, Al nAES, 2U
)7t~ viEgk 234

Zupul, 21 diAteUR], JA ofn|icAt o] 88, & A4
A, AkeA, 262 :

3L HAl, SAAAME, ol4tsterA, AlCh, Alumt+CaCOs,
72174

S8A, 2, ", AR, AL, 100

A, g, ST, A, 107

A}, AHgheAl,  a-tocopherol, @A 7, AEZAL 23

AICL, SAAARG, ol4tshda, Alum+CaCOs, 283714,
722 174

Q
T

o
iy
X,

ot o

o



Subject Index 313

Alum, Z3], FeSO4, A, 484 <l 226

Alum+CaCOs, SAAP1H, ol4bslghdy, AICk, 31813 71,
Z3, 174

canthaxanthin, 244, 2bebA], 3} 83

DHA, 4FetA], euglena, A|HF4E &}, 290

DHA, SA"¥ole], 71524, euglena, EPA, 280

EPA, SAHole], 71528, euglena, DHA, 280

euglena, AFe7, X[¥HAF DHA, W3, 290

euglena, S-A4|¥ola], 71528, DHA, EPA, 280

FeSO,, 23, Alum, A&, +84 <), 226

FeSO,, SAYLIA, Yo}, o)italeha, 244, 226

GFP, 74 &, 2| XF, v B, 297

Lactobacillus reuteri, 2Y3A), BALA, Zh) v AE, 270

rPST, o|2EAA, AAAA, 715, 87, 252

TAAA, Avl7, TEMn, B3 A4, §4, 149

TEMn, 377}, TAAA, 37 A3, 4, 149

a-tocopherol, AY&=7], FTAH, LA, HEZRAL 23

B-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethyl Ester, 348, AtgheA), &
g 77



314

of
e

Subject Index

aged hen, granular ark shell, limestone, eggshell quality, 177

albumen height, haugh unit, storage period, storage tem-
perature, insemination, 203

albumen, whole egg, yolk, viscosity, heating temperature,
shaking time, 187

alum + carbon carbonate, broiler performance, carbon dio-
xide gas production, chemical

additives, litter, 171

aluminum  chloride,

aluminum chloride, broiler performance, carbon dioxide gas
production, alum+carbon carbonate, chemical additives,
litter, 171

aluminum sulfate, litter, ferrous sulfate, nitrogen, soluble
reactive phosphorus, 221

ammonia, broiler performance, carbon dioxide, ferrous sulfate,
litter, 213

antibiotics, granite porphyry, growth peformance, meat
sensory quality, broiler chickens, 151

antibiotics, immunogiobulin Y, pathogens, mammalian IgG,
eggs, 37

avian influenza, human infection, history, outbreak, 109

avin influenza viruses, poultry, highly pathogenic, vacci-
nation, 129

blood components, herb products(Animunin Powder®), egg
quality, nutrient digesitibility, 237

body composition, broiler, Fe, yeast, growth performance, 93

body weight, broiler, breed, growth rate, shank length, 157

bolus injection, fractional, synthesis rates, high-performance
liquid chromatography/mass spectrometry, 137

breast muscle, broiler, euglena, DHA, EPA, 273

breed, broiler, body weight, growth rate, shank length, 157

broiler, feed conversion ratio, meat quality, feed additive,
sensory test, 193

broiler chickens, direct fed microbial, growth, nutrient diges-
tibility, 85

broiler chickens, granite porphyry, antibiotics, growth pefor-

mance, meat sensory quality, 151

broiler chickens, rice bran; TMEn;, TAAA, growth perfor-
mances, 145

broiler chicks, probiotics, cholesterol, intestinal microflora,
fecal gas emission, 229

broiler performance, ammonia, carbon dioxide, ferrous
sulfate, litter, 213

broiler performance, carbon dioxide gas production, alumi-
num chloride, alum + carbon carbonate, chemical
additives, litter, 171

broiler performance, rhus tree-extract, natural antibiotic, E.
coil, salmonella, 25

broiler, breed, body weight, growth rate, shank length, 157

broiler, brown rice, meat quality, 165

broiler, euglena, breast muscle, DHA, EPA, 273

broiler, Fe, yeast, growth performance, body composition, 93

broilers, rPST, yeast culture, growth performances, 245

broilers, Saccharomyces cerevisiae, growth performance, meat
tenderness, oxidative stability, 1

brown rice, broiler, meat quality, 165

canthaxanthin, pigmentation, laying hens, egg yolk, 79

carbon dioxide gas production, broiler performance, alumi-
num chloride, alumtcarbon carbonate, chemical additives,
litter, 171

carbon dioxide, broiler performance, ammonia, ferrous sulfa-
te, litter,

chemical additives, broiler performance, carbon dioxide gas
production, aluminum chloride, alum + carbon carbonate,
litter, 171

chicken embryo, liposome, microinjection, GFP, 293

cholesterol, probiotics, intestinal microflora, fecal gas emis-
sion, broiler chicks, 229

DHA, broiler, euglena, breast muscle, EPA, 273

DHA, layer, euglena, fatty acid, egg yolk, 283

direct fed microbial, growth, nutrient digestibility, broiler
chickens, 85

E. coli, broiler performance, rhus tree-extract, natural anti-



Subject Index 315

biotic, Salmonella, 25 ]

early stage of egg production, hen age, egg storage, middle
stage of egg production, growth rate, 299

egg production, Fe, yeast, eggshell thickness, laying hens,
101

egg production, sesame oil, true metabolizable energy, true
amino acid availability, laying hens, 255

egg quality, herb products(Animunin Powder®), blood com-
ponents, nutrient digesitibility, 237

egg storage, hen age, early stage of egg production, middle
stage of egg production, growth rate, 299

egg yolk, canthaxanthin, pigmentation, laying hens, 79

egg yolk, layer, euglena, fatty acid, DHA, 283

egg yolk, S3-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethy! Ester, pigmenta-
tion, old layers, 73

eggs, immunoglobulin Y, pathogens, mammalian IgG, antibi-
otics, 37

eggshell quality, granular ark shell, limestone, aged hen, 177

eggshell thickness, Fe, yeast, egg production, laying hens,
101

EPA, broiler, euglena, breast muscle, DHA, 273

euglena, broiler, breast muscle, DHA, EPA, 273

euglena, layer, fatty acid, DHA, egg yolk, 283

fatty acid, layer, euglena, DHA, egg yolk, 283

Fe, yeast, egg production, eggshell thickness, laying hens, 101

fecal gas emission, probiotics, cholesterol, intestinal micro-
flora, broiler chicks, 229

feed additive, broiler ,feed conversion ratio, meat quality,
sensory test, 193

feed conversion ratio, broiler ,meat quality, feed additive,
sensory test, 193

ferrous sulfate, broiler performance, ammonia, carbon dio-
xide, litter, 221

ferrous sulfate, litter, aluminum sulfate, nitrogen, soluble
reactive phosphorus, 213

fractional, synthesis rates, high-performance liquid chroma-
tography/mass spectrometry, bolus injection, 137

GFP, chicken embryo, liposome, microinjection, 293

granite porphyry, antibiotics, growth peformance, meat
sensory quality, broiler chickens, 151

granular ark shell, limestone, eggshell quality, aged hen, 177

growth peformance, granite porphyry, antibiotics, meat
sensory quality, broiler chickens, 151

growth performance, broiler, Fe, yeast, body composition, 93

growth performance, Saccharomyces cerevisiae, meat tender-
ness, oxidative stability, broilers, 1

growth performances, rice bran, TMEn; TAAA, broiler
chickens, 145

growth performances, rPST, yeast culture, broilers, 245

growth rate, broiler, breed, body weight, shank length, 157

growth rate, hen age, egg storage, early stage of egg
production, middle stage of egg production, 299

growth, direct fed microbial, nutrient digestibility, broiler
chickens, 85

H5N1, highly pathogenic avian influenza, outbreaks, mutation,
pathogenicity, 119

haugh unit, albumen height, storage period, storage tempera-
ture, insemination, 203

healthy food, poultry meat, processing technology, ready-
to-cat, 45

heat stress, herbal plant mixture, laying hens, performance, 9

heating temperature, whole egg, yolk, albumen, viscosity,
shaking time, 187

hen age, egg storage, early stage of egg production, middle
stage of egg production, growth rate, 299

herb products(Animunin Powder®), egg quality, blood
components, nutrient digesitibility, 237

herbal plant mixture, heat stress, laying hens, performance,
9

highly pathogenic avian influenza, outbreaks, mutation, pa-
thogenicity, H5NI1, 119

highly  pathogenic, avin influenza viruses, poultry,
vaccination, 129

high-performance liquid chromatography/mass spectro-
metry, fractional, synthesis rates,bolus injection, 137

history, avian influenza, human infection, outbreak, 109

human infection, avian influenza, history, outbreak, 109

immunoglobulin Y, pathogens, mammalian IgG, antibiotics,
eggs, 37

insemination, albumen height, haugh unit, storage period,
storage temperature, 203

intestinal microflora, Lactobacillus reuteri, laying hens,



316 YR =

performance, 265

intestinal microflora, probiotics, cholesterol, fecal gas emis-
sion, broiler chicks, 229

Lactobacillus reuteri, laying hens, performance, intestinal
microflora, 265

layer, euglena, fatty acid, DHA, egg yolk, 283

laying hens, canthaxanthin, pigmentation, egg yolk, 79

laying hens, Fe, yeast, egg production, eggshell thickness, 101

laying hens, herbal plant mixture, heat stress, performance, 9

laying hens, Lactobacillus reuteri, performance, intestinal
microflora, 265

laying hens, sesame oil, true metabolizable energy, true amino
acid availability, egg production, 255

limestone, granular ark shell, eggshell quality, aged hen, 177

liposome, microinjection, GFP, chicken embryo 293

litter, broiler performance, ammonia, carbon dioxide, ferrous
sulfate, 213

litter, broiler performance, carbon dioxide gas production,
aluminum chloride, alum+tcarbon carbonate, chemical
additives, 171

litter, ferrous sulfate, aluminum sulfate, nitrogen, soluble
reactive phosphorus, 221

mammalian IgG, immunoglobulin Y, pathogens, antibiotics,
eggs, 37

meat quality, broiler, feed conversion ratio, feed additive,
sensory test, 193

meat quality, broiler, brown rice, 165

meat sensory quality, granite porphyry, antibiotics, growth
peformance, broiler chickens, 151

meat tenderness, Saccharomyces cerevisiae, growth performa-
nce, oxidative stability, broilers, 1

middle stage of egg production, hen age, egg storage, early
stage of egg production, growth rate, 299

microinjection, GFP, chicken embryo, liposome, 293

mutation, highly pathogenic avian influenza, outbreaks,
pathogenicity, HSN1, 119

natural antibiotic, broiler performance, rhus tree-extract, E.
coli, salmonella, 25

nitrogen, litter, ferrous sulfate, aluminum sulfate, soluble
reactive phosphorus, 221

nutrient digesitibility, herb products(Animunin Powder®),

egg quality, blood components, 237

nutrient digestibility, direct fed microbial, growth, broiler
chickens, 85

old layers, (3-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Fthyl Ester, pigmenta-
tion, egg yolk, 73

old laying hens, a-tocopherol, squid liver oil, smoked
chicken, sensory evaluation, 17

outbreak, avian influenza, human infection, history, 109

outbreaks, highly pathogenic avian influenza, mutation,
pathogenicity, H5SN1, 119

oxidative stability, Saccharomyces cerevisiae, growth perfor-
mance, meat tenderness, broilers, 1

pathogenicity, highly pathogenic avian influenza, outbreaks,
mutation, H5N1, 119

pathogens, immunoglobulin Y, mammalian IgG, antibiotics,
eggs, 37

performance, herbal plant mixture, heat stress, laying hens, 9

performance, Lactobacillus reuteri, laying hens, intestinal
microflora, 265

pigmentation, canthaxanthin, laying hens, egg yolk, 79

pigmentation, /3-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Fthyl Ester, old
layers, egg yolk, 73

poultry meat, processing technology, healthy food, ready-
to-eat, 45

poultry, avin influenza viruses, highly pathogenic, vaccina-
tion, 129

probiotics, cholesterol, intestinal microflora, fecal gas emis-
sion, broiler chicks, 229

processing technology, poultry meat, healthy food, ready-
to-eat, 45

ready-to-eat, poultry meat, processing technology, healthy
food, 45

rhus tree-extract, broiler performance, natural antibiotic, E.
coil, Salmonella, 25

rice bran; TMEn; TAAA, growth performances, broiler
chickens, 145

rPST, yeast culture, growth performances, broilers, 245

Saccharomyces cerevisiae, growth performance, meat tende-
rness, oxidative stability, broilers, 1

Salmonella, broiler performance, rhus tree-extract, natural
antibiotic, £. coli, 25



Subject Index 317

sensory evaluation, old laying hens, a-tocopherol, squid liver
oil, smoked chicken, 17

sensory test, broiler, feed conversion ratio, meat quality, feed
additive, 193

sesame oil, true metabolizable energy, true amino acid
availability, egg production, laying hens, 255

shaking time, whole egg, yolk, albumen, viscosity, heating
temperature, 187

shank length, broiler, breed, body weight, growth rate, 157

smoked chicken, old laying hens, a-tocopherol, squid liver
oil, sensory evaluation, 17

soluble reactive phosphorus, litter, ferrous sulfate, aluminum
sulfate, nitrogen, 221

squid liver oil, old laying hens, a-tocopherol, smoked chic-
ken, sensory evaluation, 17

storage period, albumen height, haugh unit, storage tem-
perature, insemination, 203

storage temperature, albumen height, haugh unit, storage

period, insemination, 203

synthesis rates, fractional, high-performance liquid chromato-
graphy/mass spectrometry, bolus injection, 137

true amino acid availability, sesame oil, true metabolizable
energy, egg production, laying hens, 255

true metabolizable energy, sesame oil, true amino acid
availability, egg production, laying hens, 255

vaccination, avin influenza viruses, poultry, highly patho-
genic, 129

viscosity, whole egg, volk, albumen, heating temperature,
shaking time, 187

whole egg, yolk, albumen, viscosity, heating temperature,
shaking time, 187

yeast culture, rPST, growth performances, broilers, 245

yolk, whole egg, albumen, viscosity, heating temperature,
shaking time, 187

a-tocopherol, old laying hens, squid liver oil, smoked chi-
cken, sensory evaluation, 17

B-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethyl Ester, pigmentation, old
layers, egg yolk, 73



318

200445 A1 A E~A4E =7 ANEF

The List of Contents Published in Volume 31(1)~(4)(2004)

~ (31(1), March, 2004)

. Effects of Dietary Saccharomyces cerevisiae on Growth

Performance and Meat Quality in Broiler - A. W. Zhang,
B. D. Lee, H R. Oh, S. K. Lee, and G. H. An

. The Effect of Feeding «-Tocopherol and Squid Liver

Oil on the Development of Smoked Chicken using Old
Laying Hens - J. H. Son

. Effects of Drinking Rhus Tree-Extract on Performance of

Broiler - J. H Son and S. H. Kim

. The Poultry Industry in the 2Ist Century - Challenges

and Opportunities - P. W. Waldrop and Y. M. Kwon

. Egg Antibody Farming and IgY Technology for Food and

Biomedical Applications - J. S. Sim and H. H. Sunwoo

. Use of Chicken Meat and Processing Technologies - D.
U. Ahn
. Present Condition of FEgg Products and Scientific

Research of Chicken Eggs in Japan - Tadao Saito

. Perspective on Modifying Fatty Acid Composition and

Cholesterol Content of Eggs - Kew-Mahn Chee

(31(2), June, 2004)

. Effect of /-8-Apo-Carotenoic Acid Ethyl Ester Supp-

lementation on Pigmentation in Muscle, Skin, and Egg
Yolk of Old Layers - J. C. Na, B. G. Jang, J. G. Lee,
J. K Ha, J. Y. Song, B. D. Lee, and G. H. An

. Effect of Canthaxanthin Supplementation on Skin, Muscle

and Egg Yolk Pigmentation of Laying Hens - J. C. Na,
S. J. Lee, I. K. Ha, J. H. Kim, W. K. Kwak, J. Y. Song,
B. D. Lee, and G. H. An

. Effects of Complex Direct-Fed Microbial Supplementation

on Growth Performance and Nutrient Digestibility for
Broilers - K. S. Shon, J. W. Hong, O. S. Kwon, B. J.
Min, W. B. Lee, I. H. Kim, Y. H. Park, I. S. Lee, and
Y. K. Han

. Effects of Organic Iron Supplementation on Growth

Performance and Body Composition in Broiler Chicks -
C. I. Yang, D. Uuganbayar, S. J. Na, S. Y. Ko, H. Y. Wi,
D. K. Jung, and H. Y. Kim

. Effects of Organic Iron Supplementation on Productivity

and Egg Composition in Laying Hens - C. J. Yang, S.
J.Na, S. Y. Ko, J. L. Oh, D. K. Jung, H. Y. Kim, I. B.
Chung, J. Hwangbo, and W. T. Chung

. The Possibility of Avian Influenza Virus Infection in

Human - I P. Mo, B. D. Ha, C. S. Song, and J. H. Kim

. Current Status and Characteristics of Highly Pathogenic

Avian Influenza - J. H. Kim, H. W. Sung, Y. K. Kwon,
Y. J. Lee, I. G. Choi, S. I. Cho, M. C. Kim, E. K. Lee,
H. Jang, S. H. Wee, 1. P. Mo, C. S. Song, and J. M. Park

. Control and Prevention Strategies of Avian Influenza -

C. S. Song, J. S. Kwon, H. J. Lee, J. B. Lee, S. Y. Park,
1. S. Choi, Y. J. Lee, J. H. Kim, and I. P. Mo

(31(3), Sept, 2004)

. Measurement of the Rate of Protein Synthesis in Chickens

by HPLC/MS - S. S. Seo and C. Coon

. Nutritional Values of Rice Bran and Effects of Its Dietary

Supplementations on the Performances of Broiler Chic-
kens -Y. K. Shin, K. E. Kim, S. C. Shin, S. J. You, S.
K. Kim, B. K. An and C. W. Kang

. Effects of Granite Porphyry Supplementation on Growth

Performance and Meat Sensory Quality in Broiler
Chickens -T. H. Choi, D. W. Kim, S. M. Ahn, S. J.
You, S. K. Kim, B. K. An and C. W. Kang

. The Association of Growth Rate with Body Weight or

Shank Length at Birth in Broiler Chickens -Y. O. Suk

. Effect of Dietary Brown Rice on the Carcass and Meat

Quality of Broiler Chicken - H. S. Chae, J. Hwangbo, C.
N. Ahn, Y. M. Yoo, S. H. Cho, J. M. Lee and Y. 1. Choi

. Effects of Applying Two Different Chemical Additives to

the Litter on Broiler Performance and the Carbon Dioxide



The List of Contents Published in Volume 31(1)~(4)(2004) 319

Gas Production in Poultry Houses -1. H. Choi and K.
H.Nahm

. Effects of Dietary Granular Ark Shell Partially Replacing
Limestone on Laying Performance and Eggshell Quality
in Aged Hens - T. S. Park, S. J. Ryu, S. K. Kim, B.
K. Ahn and C. W. Kang

. Effects of Heating Temperature and Shaking Time on
Viscosity Change of Whole Egg, Yolk, and Albumen -J.
K. Ha, J. C. Na, B. S. Kang, J. G. Lee, S. J. Lee and
J. H. Kim

. Effects of Dietary Feed Additives on Meat Quality in

Broiler Production - B. S. Youn

(31(4), Dec, 2004)
. Effects of Egg Storage, Storage Temperature, and
Insemination of Hens on Egg Quality - Y. O. Suk and
J. T. Kwon

. Effects of Addition of Three Different Chemicals to Litter
on Broiler Performance, Ammonia and Carbon Dioxide
Production in Poultry Houses - K. H. Nahm

. Effects of Applying Two Chemical Additives to the Litter
on Nitrogen and Soluble Reactive Phosphorus Contents of
Litter in Broiler House -1. H. Choi and K. H. Nahm

. Effect of Multiple Probiotics on Performance and Fecal
Noxious Gas Emission in Broiler Chicks - C. Yoon, C.
S. Ng, J. H. Park, S. K. Han, Y. M. Nam and J. T. Kwon
. Effects of Dietary Herb Products(Animunin PowderR) on
Egg Charactristic, Blood Components, and Nutrient Dige-

10.

11.

12.

stibility in Laying Hens - K. S. Shon, O. S. Kwon, B. J.
Min, J. H. Cho, Y. J. Chen, I. H. Kim and H. S. Kim

. Effects of Dietary Yeast Culture Containing Recombinant

Porcine Somatotropin on Growth Performances in Broiler
Chickens - Y. M. Ko, D. W. Kim, K. E. Kim, S. C. Shin,
S. J. You, B. K. Ahn and C. W. Kang

. Evaluation of the Feeding Value of Sesame Oil Meal and

Effects of Its Dietary Supplementation on the Perfor-
mances of Laying Hens - H. J. Im, S. M. Ahn, S. I
You, Y. R Kim, B. K. Ahn and C. W. Kang

. Effect of Feeding Lactobacillus reuteri to Laying Hens on

Laying Performance, Availability and Intestinal Microflora
- S. H Kim, S. Y. Park, S. J. Lee and K. S. Ryu

- Effect of Dietary Supplementation of Fresh Water Algae

Euglena on the Performance and Fatty Acid Composition
of Breast Muscle of Broiler Chickens - S. W. Choi, I. K.
Paik and B. S. Park

Effect of Dietary Supplementation of Fresh Water Algae
Euglena on the Performance and Egg Quality and Fatty
Acid Composition of Egg Yolk in Laying Hens -S. W.
Choi, 1. K. Paik and B. S. Park

A Study of the Liposome-Mediated Transgenic Chicken
Production - S. J. Byun, C. Park, B. S. Yang, T. Y. Kim,
S. H. Sohn, S. H. Kim and I. S. Jeon

Effects of Age of Hens, Egg Storage, and the Change of
Egg Weight during Incubation on the Growth of Broiler
Chicks - Y. O. Suk



—

2=

=
, 7S el

=

]
F =, 34, A%

©

1, HLE, B

°
o
=

6. 7}

2004% 1 = 3 =
(ER=) A A = A==

, 2004. 3)

k=

(Ml

1. &5 (Sacchar
omyces cerevisiae)]
FA7F &A1) AT

Al ]7_]-7:‘ Oo] i;(o] 0| Z| = o &k - OH ol B Q
(] = . O 0o
hal ™ [e] 3 [ >

320

o .
moﬂoo = =
oo A 2 g = r owT T E
o T 2 % rE Z o BW FE
N e T O Mo . T - x =
o ~y X = — i - w5
o "o — T i = B [ 0
e X 8 X T %0 BN R B
o 7 4o SRR S e S ¥E AE
= T g . = & o X o %o B ® iy B
B @R s m oo + g B T T T %
o.mun.m - E SN X0 o 2 ﬂ'ﬂ.mu o R Ho]oﬂo =
BBy e msc@% © & A B R F
% o L R fos e LW S A A =L .®3 @
Sed ® S E ST e T g 9% w4 N R
T G o S £ 8 MW = o I - N o E L o
= om TRy I N T Z ﬂoww%mv = o o E g
PFIEE g Eagl TEag TR ET R -
R o 2ex N A R R
@ %o o mms.ymb%dao,%?zwﬁ %ﬂﬂmﬁévﬂ, =
I > Z ¥ %%@ﬂﬂ@qo, PISra ¥R %
4.%”%% = ﬁo_ﬂoﬂlb_,_woﬂ@ﬂ&o ﬂVﬁﬁﬂﬁR_s ~
,mm lﬂ ) Nm pva,m.o . R R R W ol ) < = @- @1 o oF Wo_ IR
o7uqa%m ewﬂwo7 ]ig.]x_/r.o ﬂﬂ%oxﬁ%,lv i
B oD E 2 o ® T Dz c ™ W 5y <
SR mmvpcﬂﬁﬂﬂmmw_ﬂ@ :Tmh_mmrﬂm.x_g_ =
k o B K quﬁl o N W
N . MWﬂo]J,M xo,goL]a e R0 2 CUNETH %!
=] — ) R JL ar E__u &o OW. _m.o Y oW \WE T Bo ~< ‘%‘m ' Of " ,HAD ,_.Iﬁ| RO
o . © B 0 %0 WO i o o) I N o
- < - .ﬁ%&ﬂ%mﬂ&ﬁ_
@ ~ w o
- [o.2} .
~ e = o
dl =) ..:L -
:uiw ﬂ = .w o =
7 i " = %
3 ¢ 5 2 i o B T .
= = I . 7 o
| ) —_— .*._Aﬂﬂ ,m_fll o ZT_ Bo
k_n_.« T N . ~ X R oo < = X
o . o X = 5B B cal 3 T O " X
A > = rogw §
RS c z = g . e
D I ) ERwm S T 5
e THIT o g o TobEE 2 T TE X
5e Y% 3 s 28% Bo00% sd,2y o
Tk 2.% = 5B SR ER N
SRR = N N kg, IE gHEE R oo B8 w
Al A B 3K TR o e & T :
o \..FﬂDﬂAl E. X Nl A‘m-.._ H .,‘w, n_mo_ Jl.,\_H%y qA:O
mﬁ_mﬂo%,%%?@z 32T w b m_mﬂwﬁa 4,&%% <
PO - o B o H o S T qoA
& o o P = P g z T AT I -
= oo of %o F o N o iof Apm w N o b ny
ﬂ;\fliﬂﬂmﬂi& o o o ﬂn%t@}éami o
A_I B ,m N q [s) ﬂ-o L._l m, ™ w;.u ‘JW |I_|..Al| m ‘mﬂ ﬂNo ‘lo .XL Wmc ~N ( Q..~0 T A ,‘._m.M_
I A ﬁns.s%nOA B 2@ xo X F a o 2
oAM%ﬁnﬂo_zTAt&omﬂ.ﬂ%l_ﬂ mur,_._oo_aq,:a&ouﬁ}m <!
o o A4 %o Erd o mm SR s o DL I
o) = %4% ﬂ.xalﬂ W cldm_%ﬂ o ook 2
_%zmo%ﬂ?u.aoﬂM?_%ﬂﬂx mﬂu.mﬂﬂﬂkm%, N
N HK B N T o ] Aan_E,&rxg% o ©
s . T do W oM T o - 5 ﬁﬂonn,mﬂqau
R &mamﬁﬂyu]u;;;dw
N0 o .ﬁmoCﬂ_.io%ﬂww_mﬂkﬂL_/mﬁ
1 N o o oF W MR ok
A
wy



The List of Contents Published in Volume 31(1)~(4)(2004) 321

(Ml4=, 2004. 12)
- ARY A7, A= B Ee] fAo] Al
FA4 vA= 9F -Hee, ¥89
A 7R M2 o B E 2del T SA A
A, AARR EYole o]itatea Zh2 WA ]
= 9% -9E
7S SEAA F7E A 2EHW i #8

. EF AL Fert SA9] AL B AR 73

7hes A WA A - &, Y HAE

#, 39w, A3Y

. & B.A]| Z(Animunin Powder®)-°4 Fo71 AHeA €]
3

A% QAR B JFa 28] m)HE

. Recombinant Porcine Somatotropin Hf Yeast Culture2]
AR W A7 SAY el BXE 9% - 29

10.

11.

12.

- SANAN He=2F Euglena H7MALE7E A
!

N
8
S

S~
S

Q.
3

3

Y
3
1o
Ay
£
N
S
2
e
p)
lo,
o=
r>~
ox
of.
o2
2

ol &g 3 A v Hsldl WA JF - HAE,

¥4, o4, FAM

2

g
T2 A 240 mlAlE 9% - AAdS 90U,
Bl
AN F=HEF Euglena®] H7MALEZE AAHY
2 AZe] FAT APt 20 v|He 9 - HA
%, H7), g
B EEE o] 83 FEAAS G A iF A - ®
ST, W, GEY, AU, S48, 48E AYs
ofn|gre] vol, Aldte] A7t 3§35 el ®
37} S-8A Holele] AR mA=

v



